

No. 23-1853

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

SEAFREEZE SHORESIDE, INC.; LONG ISLAND COMMERCIAL FISHING
ASSOC., INC.; XIII NORTHEAST FISHERY SECTOR, INC.; HERITAGE
FISHERIES, INC.; NAT. W., INC.; OLD SQUAW FISHERIES, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; HONORABLE
DEBRA HAALAND, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Department
of the Interior; BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT;
Defendants-Appellees,

(caption continued on following page)

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District
of Massachusetts No. 1:22-CV-11091 (Hon. Indira Talwani)

INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S BRIEF

David T. Buente, Jr.
Peter C. Whitfield
Peter R. Steenland
James R. Wedeking
Kathleen Mueller
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Jack W. Pirozzolo (Bar No. 61887)
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
60 State Street, 36th Floor
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 223-0304
jpirozzolo@sidley.com

Counsel for Vineyard Wind 1 LLC

February 22, 2024

(caption continued from previous page)

LIZ KLEIN, in her official capacity as the Director of the Bureau of Ocean Energy Management; LAURA DANIEL-DAVID, in her official capacity as Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary, Land and Minerals Management; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE; HONORABLE GINA M. RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as the Secretary of the Department of Commerce; NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION, NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE; CATHERINE MARZIN, in her official capacity as the Deputy Director of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE; HONORABLE LLOYD J. AUSTIN, III, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the Department of Defense; UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS; LT. GEN. SCOTT A. SPELLMON, in his official capacity as the Commander and Chief of Engineers of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers; COLONEL JOHN A. ATILANO, II, in his official capacity as the District Engineer of the New England District of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers; VINEYARD WIND 1 LLC, Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
Rule 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement	vii
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Vineyard Wind’s Offshore Energy Project	4
B. Approval of the Construction and Operations Plan and Issuance of the Army Corps Permit	5
C. Proceedings In This Lawsuit	7
1. The Complaint And Summary Judgment Motions	7
2. The Denial of Seafreeze’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction	8
3. The District Court’s Grant of Summary Judgment to Federal Defendants and Vineyard Wind	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED SEAFREEZE’S ESA CLAIMS	15
A. Plaintiff-Appellants Lack Standing	15
1. The District Court Properly Excluded LICFA’s Articles of Incorporation	16
2. LICFA’s Articles of Incorporation do not Support Standing	19
B. The Challenges to the Biological Opinion Lack Merit	19
1. The 2020 Biological Opinion Presents no Case or Controversy	20
2. Seafreeze’s Attacks on the 2020 Biological Opinion Lack Merit	21

a. <i>There is no basis to strike the 2021 Biological Opinion</i>	21
b. <i>Seafreeze's Other Arguments Fail</i>	22
C. Seafreeze Forfeited Several ESA Claims by Failing to Brief Them	26
II. SEAFREEZE'S NEPA CLAIMS LACK MERIT	30
A. BOEM Considered a Reasonable Range of Alternatives Under NEPA.....	30
B. Seafreeze Lacks Standing to Complain of BOEM's Resumption of Work on the Final EIS and COP Approval..	32
C. BOEM Properly Assessed the Cumulative Impacts of Other Wind Projects	33
III. BOEM'S COP APPROVAL COMPLIED WITH OCSLA	34
A. BOEM Properly Interpreted OCSLA	34
B. BOEM's Approval Of Vineyard Wind's COP Was Not Arbitrary And Capricious Or Contrary To Law	41
IV. ANY ERROR WOULD NOT JUSTIFY VACATUR OR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	48
A. Vacatur is Not Justified.....	48
B. Seafreeze Offers no Basis for an Injunction	49
C. The Court Cannot Retroactively Stay an Agency Action's Effective Date	51
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Rivers v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 126 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'n, Inc. v. Frisco Transp. Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 133 (1958)	46
<i>Beyond Nuclear v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 704 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2013)	31
<i>California ex rel. Brown v. Watt</i> , 668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	39
<i>Cent. Me. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2001)	49
<i>City of Carmel-By-The-Sea v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>In re Clean Water Act Rulemaking</i> , 60 F.4th 583 (9th Cir. 2023)	22, 49
<i>Conserv. Cong. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 720 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015)	36
<i>Grand Canyon Tr. v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 691 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Grenier v. Cyanamid Plastics, Inc.</i> , 70 F.3d 667 (1st Cir. 1995)	26, 27
<i>Hochendorfer v. Genzyme Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 724 (1st Cir. 2016)	18

<i>Housatonic River Initiative v. EPA</i> , 75 F.4th 248 (1st Cir. 2023).....	42, 48
<i>K-Mart Corp. v. Oriental Plaza, Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 907 (1st Cir. 1989)	49
<i>Katch, LLC v. Sweetser</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 854 (D. Minn. 2015)	50
<i>Katz v. Pershing, LLC</i> , 672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012)	33
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	26
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	18
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 US 871 (1990).....	18
<i>Mass. Lobstermen's Ass'n v. Ross</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2018)	19
<i>Massachusetts v. Andrus</i> , 594 F.2d 872 (1st Cir. 1979)	37, 38
<i>McCoy v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 950 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>NEPSK, Inc. v. Town of Houlton</i> , 283 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Papetti v. Doe</i> , 691 F. App'x 24 (2d Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Pub. Emps. For Env't Resp. v. Hopper</i> , 827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	43

<i>Rake v. Wade</i> , 508 U.S. 464 (1993)	35
<i>Rocafort v. IBM Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Shafer & Freeman Lakes Env't Conserv. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 992 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	22
<i>United States v. Orrego-Martinez</i> , 575 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009)	22
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990)	49
<i>Webb v. Missouri Pac. R. Co.</i> , 98 F.3d 1067 (8th Cir. 1996)	50

Statutes

Pub. L. No. 95-372, 92 Stat. 629 (Sept. 18, 1978)	37
16 U.S.C. § 1536.....	24
33 U.S.C. § 403.....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	5
43 U.S.C. § 1331, <i>et seq.</i>	4
43 U.S.C. § 1332.....	37
43 U.S.C. § 1337.....	6, 12, 34, 35, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43
43 U.S.C. § 1344.....	37, 39

Other Authorities

30 C.F.R. §§ 585.620–29	5
30 C.F.R. § 585.621.....	40, 41
43 C.F.R. § 46.30.....	31, 33

50 C.F.R. § 402.02.....	23
50 C.F.R. § 402.14.....	23, 24, 28, 29
50 C.F.R. § 402.16.....	22, 25, 28, 29
85 Fed. Reg. 31,792 (May 27, 2020)	43
Local Rule 7.1	17
Vineyard Wind Offshore Mariner Update No. 83 (revised), https://www.vineyardwind.com/mariners-updates/83	5
Webster's II New Riverside University Dictionary (1988)	35
